RESOLUTION IN COMMENDATION OF MARGARET WEBB FOR HER SERVICE AS ROLLING MEADOWS LIBRARY TRUSTEE

WHEREAS, Margaret Webb was appointed to the Rolling Meadows Library Board in 2007, served as Board Secretary in 2010, and has diligently served as the Library's Treasurer since 2011; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Webb has chaired the Finance Committee, developing funding plans for two Library expansions that were completed on time, under budget, and without incurring any debt; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Webb has contributed significantly to the Planning Committee, monitoring the Library's strategic plan and updating the Library's capital improvement plan; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Webb has been an active member of the Friends of the Rolling Meadows Library since 2000, serving as their Secretary for two years and volunteering to coordinate operations of the Friends' Book Shop; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Webb has demonstrated her commitment to community service through local volunteer activities, including serving on a mayor's committee for housing the elderly, working at the Palatine Township Nurses' Closet, and reading to children at the St. Colette School Library; and

WHEREAS, in 2014, Margaret Webb was elected a member of the Library's Legacy Project as a lifetime contributor to the advancement of the Library; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Webb's expertise in the healthcare arena has been instrumental in establishing protocols for the safe reopening of the Library following the 2020 COVID-19 outbreak; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Webb has been a resident of Rolling Meadows since 1976, contributing greatly to the community's well-being;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Rolling Meadows Library hereby expresses its sincere appreciation to Margaret Webb for her exemplary service, outstanding leadership, and unwavering dedication to the Library and the community; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Board commends Margaret Webb for her exceptional contributions as Treasurer, her effective guidance on the Finance and Planning Committees, and her commitment to the Library's mission to provide excellent customer service and information in a variety of formats, materials, and programs that educate, inform, enrich, inspire, and entertain; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Board extends its heartfelt wishes for continued success and publicly thanks Margaret Webb on behalf of the residents of Rolling Meadows and library users everywhere for her outstanding public service.

ADOPTED by the Board of Library Trustees of the Rolling Meadows Library, Cook County, Illinois this twelfth day of June, 2024.

Jean Threadgill, President Rolling Meadows Library Board of Trustees